

No. 23-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH BROKAMP,
Petitioner,

v.

LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of New York, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
FREDERICK A. BRODIE
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Petitioner’s Practice as a Mental Health Counselor.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Examining the Constitutionality of Mental Health Counseling Licensure.....	10
A. Petitioner Has Standing to Challenge Only Licensure by Endorsement, Which She Does Not Address.....	10
B. The Second Circuit Did Not Decide Whether Mental Health Counseling Is Speech or Conduct.....	12
II. The Decision Below Correctly Applied Well- Established Law in Holding That New York’s Licensure Statute Does Not Impose a Content-Based Restriction on Speech.....	13
III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Law of This Court or Other Circuits Regarding the Availability of Discovery in Intermediate-Scrutiny Cases.....	18
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alive Church of the Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William Cnty.</i> , 59 F.4th 92 (4th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	11
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Association of Club Executives of Dallas, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 83 F.4th 958 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	14
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	14-16
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	19
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	20
<i>Green v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 54 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	16-17
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	13
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D. Mass. 2008)	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	21
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	11
<i>Pitta v. Medeiros</i> , 90 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Proft v. Raoul</i> , 944 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	7, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	20
<i>StreetMediaGroup, LLC v. Stockinger</i> , 79 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2023).....	17-18, 21
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Tinius v. Choi</i> , 77 F.4th 691 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	19
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	23

Laws	Page(s)
Ch. 676, 2002 N.Y. Laws 3629	2-3, 22
N.Y. Educ. Law	
§ 8400-8402	1
§ 8402.....	3, 6
§ 8406-8412	1
§ 8410.....	4
Executive & Administrative Sources	
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.15 (Apr. 9, 2020), 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202	4
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 210 (June 24, 2021), 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.210	4
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 79-9.7.....	4
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bill Jacket for Ch. 76 (2002), https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/30886	2-3, 23-24
